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Submission Checklist 

The following items must be organized on your submitted flash drive in folders named for each 
applicable section below (e.g., Application, Financial, etc.). Please check each item on this list if 
it is included in your submission packet. Note: not all items will apply to each project. 

APPLICATION – All items in this section are required 

Application Information (page 1) 

Submission Checklist (this page) 

Narrative/Project Management/Category Specific Section/Financial (pages 3-7) 

Project Schedule – Project Budget – Funding Sources Summary (page 8) 

Construction Budget Summary – to be complete for construction projects ONLY (page 9) 

Certificate of Vote of Corporation and Tax Compliance Certification (page 10) must be completed by both 
applicant and co-applicant if non-municipal applicant. The form must be completed by authorized board 
member.  *Certificate of Vote named person must be different person from signer of the certificate. 

FINANCIAL 

One cost estimate from an architect OR two written vendor/contractor quotes (Quotes/cost estimates must be 
submitted with application – late submissions will not be accepted) 

Proof of secured funding (commitment letters or bank statements), if applicable. 
Please redact account numbers and any sensitive information. 

OWNERSHIP/OPERATION (NON-CITY) 

If the applicant is not the owner, attach documentation of site control or written consent of owner to undertake 
the project. Applications will not be reviewed without this documentation. 

Board of Directors listing 

Certificate of Good Standing – available at MA Secretary of State website 

501(c) certification (if operating as a non-profit) or corporate certificate 

Purchase & Sale agreement or copy of current recorded deed, if applicable. 

COMMUNITY SUPPORT 

Letters of support from residents, community groups, city departments, boards or commissions, etc. 

PLANS & REPORTS If applicable to your project, please submit in digital format only.  

Renderings, site plans, engineering plans, design/bidding plans, specifications, and any MAAB variance requests. 

Applicable reports (21E, Historic Structure Report, appraisals, survey plan, feasibility studies, etc.) 

VISUAL If applicable to your project, please submit in digital format only. 

Photos of the project site (not more than four views per site) Digital copies only. 

Catalog cuts (i.e. recreation equipment) if applicable. 

FOR HISTORIC RESOURCE PROJECTS ONLY 

Documentation stating the project is listed on the State Register of Historic Places or a written determination 
from the New Bedford Historical Commission that the resource is significant in the history, archeology, 
architecture, or culture of New Bedford. 

Photos documenting the condition of the property/resource. Digital copies only. 

Report or condition assessment by a qualified professional describing the current condition of the 
property/resource, if available. 

I/We have read the U.S. Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties and 
understand that planning for and execution of this project must meet these standards.  
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

❶ GENERAL NARRATIVE (1000 Character Maximum)

▪ Describe the proposed scope of work including the project location, property involved, and the proposed use

❷ COMMUNITY NEED (1000 Character Maximum)

▪ What community need(s) listed in the current CPA Plan will this project address? How does the project benefit
the public and what populations(s) will it serve? If it serves a population currently underserved, please describe.

❸ GOALS & OBJECTIVES (1000 Character Maximum)

▪ Describe the project’s goals and objectives. The objectives must be specific, measurable, achievable and realistic.
▪ How does the project meet the general and category-specific priorities outlined in the current Community

Preservation Plan?
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❹MEASURING SUCCESS (1000 Character Maximum)

▪ How will the success of this project be measured?

❺ COMMUNITY SUPPORT (1000 Character Maximum)

▪ Explain the level of community support this project has received. If possible, please include letters of support
from any groups or individuals who have endorsed this project.

❻ CRITICAL NEED (1000 Character Maximum)

▪ Is this project of an urgent nature?
▪ Is there a deadline or factors not controlled by the applicant (i.e. opportunity for immediate acquisition,

opportunity to leverage available non-CPA grant or other financial opportunity)?
▪ For historic resource applications only, is the property at risk for irreparable loss? If so, please include a condition

assessment from a qualified professional if available.
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PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

❶ APPLICANT INFORMATION (1000 Character Maximum)

▪ Describe applicant. Is applicant a public entity, private non-profit, private for-profit, an individual, a partnership,
or another type of entity? What is the history and background of the applicant?

▪ Identify and describe the roles of all participants (applicants, architects, contractors, etc.) including the project
manager.

▪ Describe any past projects of similar type and scale, or experience that demonstrates the applicant’s ability to
carry out this project.

❷ PROJECT FEASIBILITY (1000 Character Maximum)

▪ List and explain further actions or steps required for completion of the project, such as environmental
assessments, zoning or other permits and approvals, agreement on terms of any required conservation,
affordability or historic preservation agreements, subordination agreements, and any known or potential
barriers or impediments to project implementation.

❸ PROJECT MAINTENANCE (1000 Character Maximum)

▪ Please explain the long-term maintenance plan for the completed project.
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 COMPLETE FOR HISTORIC RESOURCE PROJECTS ONLY 
CPA Compliance (1000 Character Maximum) 

▪ Describe how the proposed project complies with the U.S. Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for 
Rehabilitation, as required by the CPA legislation under the definition of rehabilitation.  

▪ Describe how the applicant will ensure compliance with these standards as the project is ongoing, i.e., hiring of a 
consultant. 

 

 

 COMPLETE FOR PROJECTS WITH ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ONLY 

 

COMPLETE FOR COMMUNITY HOUSING PROJECTS ONLY 
CPA Compliance (500 Character Maximum) 

▪ Describe how the proposed project complies with CPA affordability requirements (100%of AMI for New Bedford) 
▪ Describe the number and types of units (e.g.: 1br, 2br).  
▪ Provide a complete Development Budget and an Operating Budget (for rental properties).  

 

CPA Compliance (500 Character Maximum) 

▪ Describe how the proposed project complies with the ADA/MAAB Regulations. 

 

https://www.nps.gov/tps/standards/rehabilitation.htm
https://www.nps.gov/tps/standards/rehabilitation.htm
http://www.mass.gov/ocabr/government/oca-agencies/dpl-lp/opsi/consumer-prot-and-bus-lic/license-type/aab/aab-rules-and-regulations-pdf.html
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PROJECT FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 

❶FINANCIAL INFORMATION (2000 Character Maximum) 

▪ Describe all successful and unsuccessful attempts to secure funding and/or in-kind contributions, donations, or 
volunteer labor for the project. A bullet point list is acceptable. 

▪ Will the project require CPA funding over multiple years? If so, provide estimated annual funding requirements. 
▪ What is the basis for the total CPA request?  
▪ How will the project be affected if it does not receive CPA funds or receives a reduced amount? 
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PROJECT SCHEDULE –  PROJECT BUDGET – FUNDING SOURCE SUMMARY 
 

PROJECT SCHEDULE 

Please provide a project timeline below, noting all project milestones. Please note the City Council must approve all 
appropriations of CPA funds. Grant funding will not be available for disbursement until after July 1, 202. 

 ACTIVITY ESTIMATED DATE 

PROJECT START DATE:   

PROJECT MILESTONE:   

50% COMPLETION STAGE:   

PROJECT MILESTONE:   

PROJECT COMPLETION DATE:   
 

 

 PROJECT BUDGET 

Please include an itemized budget of all project expenses. Note: CPA funds cannot be used for maintenance.  
If the project received CPA funds in another fiscal year, please include this amount on a separate line, not on line 1.  

FUNDING SOURCES 

EXPENSES 

STUDY SOFT 
COSTS* 

ACQUISITION CONSTRUCTION** TOTAL 

1 NEW BEDFORD 
CPA FY26*** 

$ $ $ $ $ 

2  $ $ $ $ $ 

3  $ $ $ $ $ 

4  $ $ $ $ $ 

5  $ $ $ $ $ 

6  $ $ $ $ $ 

7  $ $ $ $ $ 

TOTAL PROJECT 
COSTS 

$ $ $ $ $ 

*    Soft costs include design, professional services, permitting fees, closing costs, legal, etc.  
** Construction refers to new construction, rehabilitation, preservation, restoration work, and/or accessibility related expenses.  

***New Bedford CPA (Line 1) amount should match the amount requested on the application cover page. 
 

ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCE SUMMARY 
Please explain the current status of each funding source (i.e., submitting application on X date, applied on X date, received 
award notification on X date, funds on hand, etc.). For sources where funding has been awarded or funds are on hand, 
please include documentation from the funding source (e.g., commitment letter, bank statement) in application packet. 

FUNDING SOURCE STATUS OF FUNDING 

1   

2   

3   

4   

5   

6   

7   

 



 

Community Preservation Act Project Application FY26     9 

CONSTRUCTION BUDGET 
To be completed for construction projects only 

If you have a construction budget, it may be submitted in lieu of this page. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ACTIVITY CPA FUNDS OTHER FUNDS TOTAL 

Acquisition Costs 

Land $ $ $ 

$      
Existing Structures $ $ $ 

$      
Other acquisition costs $ $ $ 

$      
Site Work (not in construction contract) 

Demolition/clearance $ $ $ 

$      
Other site costs $ $ $ 

$      
Construction/Project Improvement Costs 

New Construction $ $ $ 

$      
Rehabilitation $ $ $ 

$      
Performance bond premium $ $ $ 

$      
Construction contingency  $ $ $ 

$      
Other  $ $ 

$      
Architectural and Engineering (See Designer Fee Schedule for guidance):   
https://www.mass.gov/files/design_fee_schedule-_dsb_2015_2007.pdf 

 Architect fees $ $ $ 

$      
Engineering fees $ $ $ 

$      
Other A & E fees $ $ $ 

$      
Other Owner Costs 

Appraisal fees $ $ $ 

$      
Survey $ $ $ 

$      
Soil boring/environmental/LBP 

evaluation 

$ $ $ 

$      
Tap fees and impact fees $ $ $ 

$      
Permitting fees $ $ $ 

$      
Legal fees $ $ $ 

$      
Other $ $ $ 

$      
Miscellaneous Costs 

Developer fees $ $ $ 

$      
Project reserves $ $ $ 

$      
Relocation costs $ $ $ 

$      
Project Administration & Management Costs 

Marketing/management $ $ $ 

$      
Operating/Maintenance $ $ $ 

$      
Taxes $ $ $ 

$      
Insurance $ $ $ 

$      
Other $ $ $ 

$      
TOTAL $ $ $ 

$      

https://www.mass.gov/files/design_fee_schedule-_dsb_2015_2007.pdf
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Ellie Huntress

From: Sarah Budlong
Sent: Thursday, November 13, 2025 10:57 AM
To: Ellie Huntress
Subject: FY26 Destination Development Capital Grant Awards

From: Massachusetts Office of Travel & Tourism <mott-noreply@noreply.mass.gov> 
Date: October 31, 2025 at 12:07:28 AM EDT 
To: Sarah Budlong <sbudlong@whalingmuseum.org> 
Subject: FY26 Destination Development Capital Grant Awards 
Reply-To: Massachusetts Office of Travel & Tourism <mott-noreply@noreply.mass.gov> 

  

   

 

October 30, 2025 

Sarah Budlong 

Old Dartmouth Historical Society dba New Bedford Whaling Museum 

18 Johnny Cake Hill 

 

New Bedford, MA 02740-0317 

Dear Sarah:  

Congratulations to Old Dartmouth Historical Society dba New Bedford Whaling Museum 

for being a recipient of an FY2026 Destination Development Capital (DDC) Grant. Your 

organization will be awarded a total of $160,000 for the project outlined: Bourne Building 

Roof Replacement.  

We thank you for all the work you have done so far and look forward to further 

strengthening our partnership in the tourism industry as we continue assisting businesses 

and communities throughout the Commonwealth.   

In the coming days, you will receive a contract along with forms reserved for the use of 

reporting expenses. Please note, for municipal grant awardees, recipients must be in 

compliance with the MBTA Communities Act (Section 3A of MGL c. 40A), if 

applicable/required, to be eligible for grant distribution. 

If you have any questions, please contact Marc Zappulla at marc.zappulla@mass.gov.   

Congratulations again and thank you for your continued work!  

Sincerely,  

 

Kate Fox 

Executive Director 

Massachusetts Office of Travel & Tourism 
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Follow us on social media  
 

 

 

 

 

 

     

 

 

View this email in your browser  

 

 

 

Copyright © 2025 Massachusetts Office of Travel & Tourism. All rights reserved. 

You are receiving this email because you are listed in our industry database and we want to keep you 

informed about our agency. 

 

Want to change how you receive these emails? 

You can update your preferences or unsubscribe from this list.  

  

  

 



Old Dartmouth Historical Society

New Bedford Whaling Museum

Approved FY2025 Operating Budget

FY 2025 

Budget

(12 months)

Operating Revenue

     Contributed income

Annual appeal - "Museum Fund" 775,000$          

Unrestricted support 530,000            

Special events 192,250            

Memberships 242,000            

Members' Trip 116,750            

Restricted support

       Collections and Exhibitions 620,453            

       Education and Programs 587,326            

       Library and Publications 114,000            

       Digital Initiatives and Technology 120,836            

 Welcome and  Museum for All Initiatives 40,000              

    Total Restricted Support 1,482,615         

   Total Contributed income 3,338,615$       

      Earned income

Admissions 

       Regular Admissions 790,000$          

       School Admissions 53,000              

       Theater Admissions 1,500                

    Total Admissions 844,500$          

Gift Shop 370,000            

Rental fees and leasehold income 220,000            

Programs, lectures, and symposia 45,000              

User rights, reproductions, royalties 10,000              

Contract services, loan fees, other earned income 43,000              

   Total Earned Income 1,532,500$       

     Endowment Draw (5.75%) 1,118,041$       

 Total Operating Revenues 5,989,156$       



Old Dartmouth Historical Society

New Bedford Whaling Museum

Approved FY2025 Operating Budget

FY 2025 

Budget

(12 months)

 Operating Expense

    Program Services:

Salaries & Benefits - Program Staff (1,823,768)$        

Collections and Exhibitions (360,548)             

Museum Learning and Public Programs (276,090)             

Library and Publications (58,053)               

Digital Engagement & Information Technology (244,094)             

Membership, Members' Trip, Museum Experience (194,779)             

   Total Program Services (2,957,332)$        

    Retail & Facilities Operations:  

Salaries & Benefits - Retail & Facilities Staff (627,597)$           

Gift Shop (192,415)             

Facility Rental (30,500)               

Buildings and Grounds (669,313)             

    Total Retail & Facilities Operations (1,519,825)$        

    Support Services:  

Salaries & Benefits - Support Staff (961,431)$           

Management and General, Marketing and PR (407,439)             

Development (119,250)             

Interest Expense - Operating (5,000)                 

    Total Support Services (1,493,120)$        

 Total Operating Expenses (5,970,277)$        

Change in Net Assets from Operations 18,879$        

            (excluding depreciation)

Non-operational Activity

Restricted Support for Capital Projects 150,000$            

Surplus Reserve for Capital Improvements 150,000              

Capital Improvements (300,000)             

Total Non-operational Activity -$                    

Net Surplus (Deficit) 18,879$              



NEW BEDFORD WHALING MUSEUM 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES, 2025-2026 

 

 

R. Davis Webb, Ph.D., Chair 

Principal at EntroSOL, LLC 

 

Bernadette Souza, Vice Chair 

Executive Director, Youth Opportunities Unlimited, Inc. 
 

Ricardo Bermudez, Treasurer 

Owner, Sensing Systems Corporation 
 

Paulina Arruda, Clerk 

Co-owner and Vice President of New Bedford’s              
WJFD 97.3 FM 
 

Susan Costa 

Retired Vice Chancellor of Student Affairs, UMass-

Dartmouth 

 

Douglas Crocker II 

Chairman of DC Partners 
Retired President, Chief Executive Officer & Vice Chairman 
of Equity Residential 
 

Betsy Fallon 

Executive in marketing and operations in higher education 

and technology companies 

 

David Gomes 

Chief Diversity Officer 
University of Massachusetts Dartmouth  
 

Edward M. Howland, II 

Howland Company 
 

Margaret Howland 

Painter; Former Manager of Public Education and Visitor 
Services at the Harvard University Art Museums 
 

James Hughes 

Owner, Boston Andes Capital, LLC 

 

Michael Keating 

Senior Counsel, Meehan, Boyle, Black & Bogdanow  
 
D. Lloyd Macdonald 
Retired Superior Court Judge 

Gilbert Perry 

Retired financial advisor, Morgan Stanley; NBWM docent 
and volunteer transcriber 
 

Victoria Pope 

Journalist; former editor of National Geographic magazine 
 

Dana Rebeiro 

Massachusetts Community Liaison for Vineyard Wind 
 

Maria Rosario 

Executive Director, NorthStar Learning Centers, New 
Bedford, MA 
 

Lucy Rose-Correia 

Chief of Talent, Learning and Development at Children’s 

Friend and Services 

 

Anthony R. Sapienza 

Retired President of JA Apparel Corp. 
 

Tricia Schade 

Member of the Board of Directors for Visual Thinking 
Strategies and Steppingstone 
 

Mark L. Schmid 

Founder of DSK Architects & Planners 

 

Nancy Shanik 

Retired global financial services executive 
 

Hardwick Simmons 

Retired CEO, NASDAQ Stock Market 
 
Ellen Stone 

Retired Partner, Baldwin Brothers, Inc. 
 

Carol M. Taylor, Ph.D. 

Retired President, CMT Associates 
 
Lisa Whitney 
Gallerist and Owner, Whitney Prints 
 

Susan M. Wolkoff 

Retired global financial services executive

 



In testimony of which,

I have hereunto affixed the

Great Seal of the Commonwealth

on the date first above written.

Secretary of the Commonwealth

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Secretary of the Commonwealth

State House, Boston, Massachusetts 02133
William Francis Galvin

Secretary of the  
Commonwealth Date:

To Whom It May Concern :

I hereby certify that according to the records of this office,

is a domestic corporation organized on  

I further certify that there are no proceedings presently pending under the Massachusetts Gen-

eral Laws Chapter 180 section 26 A, for revocation of the charter of said corporation; that the 

State Secretary has not received notice of dissolution of the corporation pursuant to Massachu-

setts General Laws, Chapter 180, Section 11, 11A, or 11B; that said corporation has filed all 

annual reports, and paid all fees with respect to such reports, and so far as appears of record said 

corporation has legal existence and is in good standing with this office.

Certificate Number:

Verify this Certificate at: http://corp.sec.state.ma.us/CorpWeb/Certificates/Verify.aspx

Processed by:

July 31, 2025

OLD DARTMOUTH HISTORICAL SOCIETY

August 10, 1903

25080014280

bod



 





Sincerely, 

 
PLANNING DIRECTOR 

JENNIFER CARLONI 

CITY OF NEW BEDFORD 
DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING 
133 William Street ● Room 303 ● New Bedford, MA 02740 

508-979-1488 ● www.newbedford-ma.gov 
 

 

HISTORICAL COMMISSION
 

November 12, 2025 
 

Ms. Janine da Silva, Chair 
City of New Bedford Community Preservation Committee 
133 William Street 
New Bedford, MA 02740 

 
Re: New Bedford Whaling Museum: Jonathan Bourne Building Roof Replacement 

 
Dear Ms. Da Silva: 

 
On behalf of the City of New Bedford’s Historical Commission, I would like to take this opportunity to offer full 
support of the New Bedford Whaling Museum in their submission of a Community Preservation Act funding 
application for the roof replacement of the Jonathan Bourne Building. 
 
The Jonathan Bourne Building is the largest building in the museum complex. Designed by Boston architect Henry 
Vaughan, it is a two-story, masonry, Georgian Revival building constructed in 1915–16 for Emily Howland Bourne 
as a donation to the Whaling Museum. The building is characterized by its brick and limestone construction, and 
its cupola provides a highly recognizable and iconic backdrop to the port’s landscape. The Bourne Building was 
purpose-built to hold the Lagoda, a half-scale model of a whaling ship, and has been in constant use for that 
purpose for over a century. 
 
The Whaling Museum is one of the most significant cultural resources within New Bedford and as the keeper of 
the region’s collective memory brings civic pride to its residents. The Museum’s vast and diverse collection makes 
it a global center for scholarly research and its educational programming, and activities continuously connect and 
engage residents with their history. The Museum is a primary partner of the New Bedford Whaling National 
Historical Park, established in 1996 to interpret the history of whaling, and is recognized as a compelling 
destination attracting an ever-growing number of national and international visitors to the City.  
 
The Museum has expanded its complex with new buildings while providing extraordinary stewardship to their 
historic structures. The Bourne Building is very significant to the Museum’s operations and the roof replacement 
work being proposed is critical to its continued preservation. It also builds upon prior investments made in recent 
years to repair and restore the exterior of the Bourne Building, including full repointing, and extensive repairs to 
its windows and cupola. The current asphalt roof is beyond end-of-life, and the condition of the roof has visibly 
worsened in recent years, with missing shingles visible from the ground. This CPA request will be a qualified 
funding match to a Massachusetts Historical Commission grant, which meets a CPA criterion for leveraging public 
funding.  

 

The New Bedford Historical Commission urges the Community Preservation Committee to give this application its 
utmost consideration and thanks you for the opportunity to support the continued preservation work in New 
Bedford. 

 

Diana Henry 
Chairman 

http://www.newbedford-ma.gov/




                 University of Connecticut 
   Department of English 

 
 
 

College of Liberal Arts and 
             Sciences 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 
 
215 Glenbrook Road, U-4025 
Storrs, Connecticut 06269-4025 
 
Telephone:  (860) 486-2141 
Facsimile:  (860) 486-1530 
Web:   http://english.uconn.edu/ 

 

Community Preservation Committee    November 10, 2025 
133 William Street, Room 303 
New Bedford, MA  02740 
 
Dear Community Preservation Committee: 
 
I urge you to support the New Bedford Whaling Museum’s application to the 2026 Community 
Preservation Act for funding to support the Bourne Building roof replacement. 
 
The Bourne Building is a significant historical building that physically embodies and illustrates the 
history of America’s whaling industry. The Bourne Building was purpose-built in 1916 to house the 
Lagoda half-scale ship model, which was commissioned by philanthropist Emily Bourne in memory 
of her father, whaling agent Jonathan Bourne. Designed by distinguished church architect Henry 
Vaughn, the building's elaborate Georgian Revival exterior, barrel-vaulted ceilings, and balustraded 
upper galleries deliberately evoke a magnificent church structure, a veritable temple to the whaling 
industry. The Lagoda itself is an irreplaceable symbol of the whaling industry and serves as a unique 
hands-on learning tool for the Museum's ~ 82,000 visitors each year. Since 1916, the Bourne 
Building has been utilized as a permanent exhibition and public programming space. It is an 
authentic gallery for displaying and interpreting important whaling-related items from the collection 
of nearly 1,000,000 artifacts and volumes.  
 
As a member of the Melville Society Cultural Project, the Bourne Building is significant to me and 
my colleagues as the site of the kick-off to the Whaling Museum’s annual Moby-Dick Marathon. 
Through the Melville Society Cultural Project, the international Melville Society partners with the 
Whaling Museum for this 25-hour reading of Herman Melville’s Moby-Dick, timed to commemorate 
Melville’s 1841 departure aboard the whaleship Acushnet. This important cultural program draws 
2,000+ visitors to New Bedford every January and highlights the city as a center of arts and culture. 
The Bourne Building is a critical part of this important annual program. I encourage you to do 
everything you can to support this roof-replacement project and preserve the Bourne Building for 
generations to come.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
Mary K. Bercaw Edwards  
Professor of English 
Director of Maritime Studies 
University of Connecticut 



 
 

November 12, 2025 
 
 
Community Preservation Committee 
133 William Street, Room 303 
New Bedford, MA  02740 
 
Dear CPC Members,  

I am writing in strong support of the New Bedford Whaling Museum’s application for an FY26 Community 
Preservation Act grant to fund the replacement of the historic Bourne Building roof, which is a critical 
building as part of the Museum’s downtown New Bedford campus.  

The New Bedford Whaling Museum is one of the leading arts and cultural organizations in Southeastern 
MA, driving the public from throughout the region to visit New Bedford. The Museum is also a strong 
partner to the SE Mass Visitors Bureau in bringing American Cruise Lines, Cape Cod Custom Tours, and 
Taulk Tours to Southeastern MA, as well as hosting tour bus operators and other travel professionals 
looking to expand into the area. Significantly, the Museum is an economic engine for Southeastern MA, 
generating $10M+ in economic activity for the region each year.  

The Whaling Museum’s dynamic exhibitions, public programs, and collections drive significant tourism to 
New Bedford. The Museum’s programming includes First Fridays, Portuguese and Lusophone lecture 
series, Sailors’ Series, school vacation week activities, and the Moby-Dick Marathon, which draws a 
national and international audience to New Bedford in early January each year. The Bourne Building, 
which is the subject of this request, is particularly important as a venue for public programming, 
diplomatic visits from Portugal, the Azores and Cabo Verde, and state-wide receptions. The Bourne 
Building itself, with its distinctive cupola, as well as the exhibitions inside of the building, have been used 
in city and regional tourism campaigns and are highly recognizable.  

The replacement of the Bourne Building roof is a critical project for the preservation of Southeastern 
Massachusetts history, as I understand the roof must be replaced as soon as possible to protect the 
irreplaceable collections and exhibitions in the building, as well as to preserve the space as a venue for 
key meetings, programs, and convenings that draw visitors from throughout the region.  

Sincerely,  

Chrisanne Tyrrell   

Chrisanne Tyrrell 
Executive Director  
SEMass Visitors Bureau  
 
 

25 Elm St. New Bedford , MA 02740 



 
 

 

 
March 14, 2024 

 

Mr. Paul Holtz 

Grants Co-Director/Historical Architect 

Massachusetts Historical Commission 

220 Morrissey Boulevard 

Boston, MA  02125 

 

 

Dear Mr. Holtz, 

 

On behalf of New Bedford Whaling National Historical Park, I enthusiastically support the New Bedford Whaling 

Museum’s application to the Massachusetts Preservation Projects Fund (MPPF) to fund roof replacement and 

related repairs on the Museum’s historic Jonathan Bourne Building.  

 

The New Bedford Whaling Museum and New Bedford Whaling National Historical Park have been strong 

partners since the park was established in 1996. Together, we preserve and interpret the history of the whaling 

industry and its major influences on the economic, social, and environmental history of the United States. Further, 

the Whaling Museum’s unparalleled collection of 1,000,000 artworks, artifacts and volumes strengthens the 

park’s ability to connect the region’s remarkable history to an extremely diverse local audience, as well as visitors 

from all 50 states and 30 nations that visit Downtown New Bedford in any given year.  

 

The Museum’s iconic campus reflects New Bedford’s history as “the city that lit the world”.  The National 

Historical Park fully supports the Museum’s ongoing historic preservation efforts, which have been carried out 

consistently, with sensitivity to the historic elements of the campus itself, and with respect for surrounding 

structures and community members. The Museum has made significant, ongoing investments maintaining its 

campus over many years, and I am confident their team will undertake this project with professionalism and 

strong project management. 

 

The Bourne Building is an iconic element of the City’s skyline, and it is important to the Museum’s operations. 

The replacement of current asphalt-shingle roof with a like-kind asphalt (imitation slate) roof is critical to the 

building’s preservation, and I encourage you to support this worthy project.   

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

 

Jennifer Smith 

Superintendent  

 

United States Department of the Interior 
 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 
New Bedford Whaling National Historical Park 

33 William Street 

New Bedford, Massachusetts 02740 

 IN REPLY REFER TO: 

 

JENNIFER 
SMITH

Digitally signed by 
JENNIFER SMITH 
Date: 2024.03.12 
15:17:38 -04'00'



  

 

 

 

 
 

July 8, 2025 
 
 

Ms. Kate Fox 
Executive Director, Massachusetts Office of Travel and Tourism 
136 Blackstone Street, 5th Floor 
Boston, MA 02109 
 
Dear Ms. Fox: 
 
I write in support of the New Bedford Whaling Museum’s application for a FY26 Destination Development 
Capital (DDC) Grant for the replacement of the Bourne Building roof.  
 
The Whaling Museum is a critical driver of tourism for the South Coast and is an anchor institution in the 
community. The Museum is currently in a very strong position and is driving more than $10M in economic 
investment to the region annually. Post-pandemic visitation has skyrocketed by 380%, attributed to 
consistent marketing and investing in dynamic exhibits and programs. The Museum is also poised for 
growth. Recently, the Museum invited elected officials to celebrate the groundbreaking for a new Welcome 
& Exhibition Center, that will open in late 2026 and will include a 6,000-square-foot, state-of-the-art gallery 
level that will host exhibitions co-curated with major institutions, as well as community space, a café, and 
retail functions. When this new Welcome & Exhibition Center opens, it will provide a dramatic economic and 
tourism benefit to the region.  
 
The Whaling Museum works closely with partners around the City of New Bedford, including the New 
Bedford Historical Commission and the New Bedford Whaling National Historical Park, to invest in its 
significant infrastructure needs. The Museum is poised to complete a multi-year project to restore its 
historic Bourne Building with the much-needed replacement of the Bourne Building roof. Work already 
complete on this building includes wood repair, window sealants, painting, window frame repair, and full 
exterior masonry repointing. The roof replacement will finally complete the investment in this building’s 
infrastructure for another generation of tourists and visitors to enjoy.  
 
The Museum also houses the Azorean and Cape Verdean galleries, as well as the iconic half-scale ship 
model, the Lagoda. The forums, exhibits and programs regularly held in the building are a testament to our 
wonderfully diverse region. Every year, the highly acclaimed Moby-Dick Marathon (including a Portuguese-
language mini-marathon) is held in the Bourne Building. It is also a critical venue for public forums, official 
meetings and community events. 
 



  

The strength of the Museum represents the strength of the city of New Bedford and the region itself. I 
appreciate every consideration that you may afford the Whaling Museum’s application. Thank you. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
ANTONIO F.D. CABRAL 
State Representative, 13th Bristol District  
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	Describe the proposed scope of work including the project location property involved and the proposed useRow1: The NBWM requests funding to replace the aging asphalt shingle roof of the historic Bourne Building. The Bourne Building was completed in 1916 and is the heart of the Museum’s campus at 18 Johnny Cake Hill in Downtown New Bedford. The current roof was installed in 2000 and is in very poor condition, with many missing shingles causing frequent moisture infiltration, and it is past the end of its useful life. The project also includes restoration, replacement, and repair to copper flashing, trims, ridge caps, gutters, and downspouts as part of an overall roof restoration. The roof restoration will complete a multi-year preservation project for this critically important building’s envelope and provide long-term protection to the sensitive historical collections housed within the building. With the successful completion of this project, the Bourne Building will be preserved as an icon of New Bedford and source of civic pride for future generations of New Bedford residents and visitors.

	What community needs listed in the current CPA Plan will this project address How does the project benefit the public and what populationss will it serve If it serves a population currently underserved please describeRow1: This project addresses the CPA Plan’s historic preservation needs by preserving the NBWM’s Bourne Building, which is an historic, cultural, and architectural resource of significance in the New Bedford Historic District. This Building is critical to the Museum's ability to serve its audience of 82,000 visitors a year, 10% New Bedford residents. Since 1916, it has been utilized as an exhibition and public programming space with galleries exploring the history of New Bedford. The half-scale Lagoda ship model in particular stands as a symbol of the city’s identity and serves as a unique learning tool for all visitors. The building is also a vibrant community hub and is frequently used for educational programs and community events. It houses engaging Azorean and Cape Verdean galleries that are important to those communities and often visited by dignitaries. The Bourne Building also serves the community by instilling civic pride and welcoming visitors to the City's historic seaport with its distinctive Cupola.

	Describe the projects goals and objectives The objectives must be specific measurable achievable and realistic  How does the project meet the general and categoryspecific priorities outlined in the current Community Preservation PlanRow1: The primary goal of this project is the long-term preservation of the historic Bourne Building, as well as the protection of the historical artifacts within the building, through the replacement of its aging asphalt roof system. Additional project objectives include: 
1. Preservation of the Bourne Building according to the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties.
2. Increase in New Bedford civic pride with visible evidence of care for an historic property in the district.
3. Protection of the Bourne Building and its artifacts (especially the Lagoda) from water and mold damage.
4. Increased climate resilience for the Bourne Building to withstand high intensity wind and rain events.  
5. Ensuring a more stable environment for Museum artifacts in terms of temperature and humidity.
6. Energy savings from tightening of the building envelope.
7. Completion of all work by year-end 2026 and within budget.

	How will the success of this project be measuredRow1: The success of the project will be measured by successful installation of a new roof for the Bourne Building that is approved by the Massachusetts Historical Commission and New Bedford Historical Commission and meets the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties.

The Museum will use data loggers to monitor the temperature and humidity conditions in the Bourne Building and will be able to compare readings before and after the roof replacement to report on improved conditions for the preservation of Museum artifacts. 

Overall this project will secure the Bourne Building’s status as a world-class exhibition and programming space, which will grow Museum attendance and increase the Museum's economic impact on New Bedford. The Museum will monitor neighbor and visitor feedback related to the improved appearance of the Bourne Building, as well as visitation levels and the number of programs, events, rentals, and receptions hosted in the Bourne Building. 

	Explain the level of community support this project has received If possible please include letters of support from any groups or individuals who have endorsed this projectRow1: This project is widely supported by the community and neighbors, as it is essential work needed to preserve one of the most significant buildings in New Bedford’s Historic District. The deterioration of the current roof is visible from the street level and is apparent to tourists and residents. This replacement is necessary for visibly maintaining the standard of care for buildings in New Bedford’s downtown. 

Letters of support have been received from:

Diana Henry, Chair, New Bedford Historical Commission 

Bernadette Souza, Executive Director of Youth Opportunities Unlimited

Mary K. Bercaw Edwards, Representative of the Melville Society Cultural Project, which hosts its archive at the Museum

Chrisanne Tyrrell, Executive Director of the SEMass Visitors Bureau

New Bedford Whaling National Historical Park, letter signed by former Superintendent Jennifer White Smith in 2024 

Antonio F.D. Cabral, State Representative, 13th Bristol District. Letter written in July 2025.

	Is this project of an urgent nature  Is there a deadline or factors not controlled by the applicant ie opportunity for immediate acquisition opportunity to leverage available nonCPA grant or other financial opportunity  For historic resource applications only is the property at risk for irreparable loss If so please include a condition assessment from a qualified professional if availableRow1: This request represents the fourth and final phase of a multi-year project totaling $1.5M to fully restore the Bourne Building. This request also represents an opportunity to leverage funds from the Massachusetts Historical Commission and Mass Office of Travel and Tourism grant programs.  

This project is classified as urgent. A 2022 comprehensive Campus Master Plan and conditions assessment conducted by Machado Silvetti Associates identified the Bourne Building roof replacement as a *pressing concern* because the deterioration of roof shingles make the roof susceptible to moisture infiltration, threatening the loss or destruction of the historic structure itself as well as the artifacts housed within. Since 2022, the deterioration has advanced and the Museum’s facilities team must now manage water infiltration during storms. The roof must be replaced as soon as possible before this situation worsens and the artifacts in the building are damaged. 

	Describe applicant Is applicant a public entity private nonprofit private forprofit an individual a partnership or another type of entity What is the history and background of the applicant  Identify and describe the roles of all participants applicants architects contractors etc including the project manager  Describe any past projects of similar type and scale or experience that demonstrates the applicants ability to carry out this projectRow1: NBWM’s mission is to ignite learning through explorations of art, history, science and culture rooted in the stories of people, the region, and an international seaport.  Founded in 1903, the Museum seeks to advance understanding related to the whaling industry and the port of New Bedford on the history, economy, ecology, arts and cultures of the region, the nation and the world. 

The Project Manager is Michelle Taylor, the Museum's Chief Administrative Officer & CFO. She has successfully managed grant-funded projects of similar scale, including an MHC/PPF Round 24 grant. She has also executed four Community Preservation Act Grants since 2018. 

Austin Ward, AIA, LEED AP BD + C, Senior Associate of Machado Silvetti Associates, is committed to this project. He has prepared bid-level plans and specifications for the project, will assist with the bidding and selection process, and will oversee the work. Mr. Ward has experience with historic buildings and will be responsible for seeing that the contractor carries out all work satisfactorily, according to the Secretary of Interior Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties. 


	List and explain further actions or steps required for completion of the project such as environmental assessments zoning or other permits and approvals agreement on terms of any required conservation affordability or historic preservation agreements subordination agreements and any known or potential barriers or impediments to project implementationRow1: There are currently no barriers or impediments to project implementation. The project has been approved and has received partial funding from the Massachusetts Historical Commission. On November 3, 2025, the New Bedford Historical Commission voted to approve the issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness. After the bidding process, the contractor who is awarded the project will apply for a permit through the City of New Bedford’s Inspectional Services Department. 
	Please explain the longterm maintenance plan for the completed projectRow1: The Museum continually makes significant investments in the maintenance of its campus, which encompasses 130,000 square feet spanning a full city block. The Museum maintains a Deferred Maintenance Schedule and Capital Plan for its campus. Visual inspections of all buildings are conducted routinely and appropriate maintenance action is taken on an ongoing basis using available resources. The Board of Trustees has a standing Buildings & Grounds Committee which meets regularly. This Committee reviews the Deferred Maintenance Schedule and recommends capital projects for completion based on an analysis of the risk, cost and organizational impact of each project. Items are prioritized and addressed systematically. The Bourne Building Roof is currently the Museum’s most pressing capital need and the new roof system is predicted to last 30-50 years.

	Describe how the proposed project complies with the US Secretary of the Interiors Standards for Rehabilitation as required by the CPA legislation under the definition of rehabilitation  Describe how the applicant will ensure compliance with these standards as the project is ongoing ie hiring of a consultantRow1: The roof replacement will preserve the history and integrity of the historic building through “In-Kind” replacement of materials, features, finishes, and form. This project will follow the guidelines of the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties and current framework for evaluating substitute materials in historic buildings. Through a recommendation from the Mass Historical Commission, the Project Team selected a Tamko asphalt shingle roof which is UL Classified for Wind Resistance up to 150 mph. This is significant given the Museum’s proximity to the waterfront. This product also has an expected lifespan of 30- 50 years. 

The New Bedford Historical Commission and Mass Historical Commission fully support this project and endorse the Museum’s choice of materials. Once funds are secured the Museum will conduct a competitive contractor bidding process and will complete the replacement by August 2026. 

	Describe how the proposed project complies with the ADAMAAB RegulationsRow1: N/A
	Describe how the proposed project complies with CPA affordability requirements 100of AMI for New Bedford  Describe the number and types of units eg 1br 2br  Provide a complete Development Budget and an Operating Budget for rental propertiesRow1: N/A
	Describe all successful and unsuccessful attempts to secure funding andor inkind contributions donations or volunteer labor for the project A bullet point list is acceptable  Will the project require CPA funding over multiple years If so provide estimated annual funding requirements  What is the basis for the total CPA request  How will the project be affected if it does not receive CPA funds or receives a reduced amountRow1: This request represents the fourth and final phase of a multi-year project totaling $1.5M to fully restore the Bourne Building. This project will not require CPA funding over multiple years. The NBWM plans to work with the contractor who successfully bids on the project to explore cost savings and efficiencies to lower the total project cost before construction starts in spring 2026. 

The NBWM has been fundraising for this project for two years. In early 2024, the project was awarded a highly competitive $150,000 matching challenge grant from the National Endowment for the Humanities (NEH). That funding was pulled in May 2025 without explanation as the NEH workforce was substantially reduced and entire grant programs canceled. In Spring 2025, the Museum was awarded a $50,000 grant towards the project from the Massachusetts Historical Commission - Massachusetts Preservation Projects Fund. This funding needs to be matched by non-state funds. In October 2025, the Museum was awarded a $160,000 grant from the Massachusetts Office of Travel and Tourism’s FY2026 Destination Development Capital Grants program. 

This is a challenging project to fund and the NBWM has made every effort to bring in federal and state funding, but there is a dire need for local funders to provide matching funds. Local funders uniquely understand the importance of the Bourne Building to New Bedford and its residents as both a programmatic space and a symbol of the City’s history and long-term resilience and vitality.

The $150,000 request CPA request would allow the Museum to fully fund this project and complete it in 2026. If the project is not funded by CPA or is partially funded, the Museum would need to examine phasing it over multiple fiscal years. 
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